After considering the factors that contributed to Franchisee’s failure to 
meet the Annual Sales Quota, Franchisor may (in its sole discretion) agree to lower the Annual 
Sales Quota during the following calendar year.  If Franchisor agrees to lower the Annual Sales 
Quota in the following calendar year to Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000) and 
Franchisee’s annual Gross Revenues during that calendar year are Seven Hundred Twelve 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($712,500), then Franchisee’s annual Gross Revenues would be 
five percent (5%) below its Annual Sales Quota, resulting in an average performance of seven 
and a half percent (7.5%) below its Annual Sales Quota over a two (2)-year period.  Franchisor 
reserves the right, under such circumstances, to reduce the square mileage of the Territory by up

[...]

Franchisee may not relocate the CP Business or operate the CP 
Business in different or additional locations outside of the Territory without Franchisor’s prior 
written consent.  Upon approval of Franchisee’s request to relocate the CP Business, Franchisee 
shall pay to Franchisor a relocation fee equal to Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500). 

FRANCHISEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ALTHOUGH FRANCHISOR MAY HAVE BEEN 
INVOLVED IN THE TERRITORY SELECTION PROCESS AND OTHER ASPECTS OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE CP BUSINESS, FRANCHISOR MAKES NO WARRANTY, 
REPRESENTATION OR GUARANTY OF ANY KIND WITH RESPECT TO THE LOCATION, OR

[...]

($500) or 0.2% of Gross Revenues per month (the "System Marketing Fund Contribution").   

(d) Poologics User Fee.  Commencing in the first month the CP Business opens 
through the remainder of the term of this Agreement, Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor or its 
designee a Poologics User Fee equal to One Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars ($199) per month (the 
"Poologics User Fee"). 

(e) Technology Fee. Franchisor may, in its sole discretion, implement a Technology 
Fee at any time during the term of this Agreement for certain proprietary technology, software, 
platforms, and/or digital tools it has developed, acquired, and/or licensed for use in the operation

[...]

Franchisor represent that Franchisee will benefit directly or pro rata from the placement of 
advertising. 

(b) Local Marketing Expenditures.  In addition to the System Marketing Fund 
Contribution,  Franchisee shall spend on local advertising each calendar year the greater of: (i) 
Thirty-Six Thousand Dollars ($36,000), or (ii) one and two-tenths percent (1.2%) of Gross 
Revenues. Franchisee shall maintain books and records sufficient to verify its compliance with 
the foregoing spending commitment and shall, upon Franchisor’s request, furnish Franchisor with 
reasonable documentation evidencing the amounts so expended.

[...]

(xi) fails, for a period of three (3) days after notification of noncompliance, to 
comply with any federal, state or local law or regulations applicable to the operation of the CP 
Business;  

(xii) intentionally under-reports its Gross Revenues to Franchisor; 

(xiii) if a judgment against Franchisee in the amount of more than Twenty Five 
Thousand Dollars ($25,000) remains unsatisfied (unless an appeal is filed or a supersedeas bond 
is secured) for a period of more than thirty (30) days; 

(xiv) if Franchisor determines, in its sole discretion, that continued operation of 
the CP Business by Franchisee will result in imminent danger to public health or safety;